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From: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Date: Thursday, 1 August 2024 at 22:30 

To: Worcester Magistrates Court <HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk> 

Subject: URGENT QUERY to validate and legitimise documents for hearing number 000114 

Dear Worcester Magistrates Court, 

I hope this message finds you well. 

I am writing to seek clarification regarding a document received, titled "Liability Order in Respect of Council Tax," 

dated 12th April 2024, with hearing number 000114. 

Upon reviewing the document, certain aspects have raised concerns about its authenticity. To ensure that appropriate 

actions are taken based on valid and legitimate documents, I kindly request your assistance in verifying the authenticity 

of this liability order. Can you also identify the full name, title and contact information of the person who authorised 

and signed the order. The signature can be seen above the Justice of the Peace (or) Clerk of the Court (or) Designated 

Officer for a Magistrates Court. 

I have attached a copy of the document for your reference. Could you please confirm whether this document was indeed 

issued by the Worcester Magistrates Court and provide any additional details that might help clarify its legitimacy? 

Thank you very much for your prompt attention to this matter. If there are any specific forms or additional information 

required from my end to process this request, please let me know. 

Best regards, Michelle Davies 73 Harry Davis Court WR12AJ 

 
 

Liability Order Worcester Magistrates Court.docx 

395K 

 

 

From: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Date: Friday, 9 August 2024 at 13:14 

To: Worcester Magistrates Court <HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk> 

Subject: Data Subject Access Request (DSAR) - Verification of Liability Order and Associated Details 000114 

Subject: Data Subject Access Request (DSAR) - Verification of Liability Order and Associated Details 

Dear Worcester Magistrates Court, 

I have not received a reply or acknowledgment to my correspondence on the 1st August 2024. 

I am writing to formally request information under the Data Protection Act 2018 regarding a document I received, titled 

"Liability Order in Respect of Council Tax," dated 12th April 2024, with hearing number 000114. 

Specifically, I request: 

1. Verification of the authenticity of the aforementioned liability order. 

2. The full name, title, and contact information of the individual who authorised and signed the order, as indicated 

by the signature above the designation of Justice of the Peace, Clerk of the Court, or Designated Officer for a 

Magistrates Court. 

3. Any related information, including the official records and processes used to generate and authorise this 

document. 

I have attached a copy of the document for your reference. Please confirm whether this document was indeed issued by 

the Worcester Magistrates Court and provide any additional details to clarify its legitimacy. 

mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=062b5a8b97&view=att&th=19c19b7d9820b573&attid=0.0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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I understand that you are required to respond to this request within one month, as stipulated under the Data Protection 

Act 2018. If there are any specific forms or additional information required from my end to process this request, please 

let me know. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Best regards Michelle: Davies BSc (Hons) Ost 73 Harry Davis Court WR12AJ 

 

From: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Date: Tuesday, 13 August 2024 at 15:51 

To: Worcester Magistrates Court <HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk> 

Subject: FW: Data Subject Access Request (DSAR) - Verification of Liability Order and Associated Details 000114 

  

From: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Date: Tuesday, 13 August 2024 at 16:02 

To: Worcester Magistrates Court <HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk> 

Subject: FW: Data Subject Access Request (DSAR) - Verification of Liability Order and Associated Details 000114 

I enclose the driving licence in case this is hindering your response. Michelle  

From: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Date: Tuesday, 13 August 2024 at 16:12 

To: Worcester Magistrates Court <HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk> 

Subject: NO RESPONSE FW: Data Subject Access Request (DSAR) - Verification of Liability Order and Associated 

Details 000114 

Dear Worcester Magistrates Court, 

I submitted a Data Subject Access Request (DSAR) regarding a document titled "Liability Order in Respect of Council 

Tax," dated 1st August 2024, with hearing number 000114. To date, I have not received any acknowledgment or 

response to this request. 

As per the Data Protection Act 2018, I understand that you are required to respond to such requests within one month. 

As this timeframe is approaching, I kindly ask for an update on the status of my request and an indication of when I 

might expect a full response. 

If I do not receive a response within 7 days, I may have to escalate this matter to the Information Commissioner's Office 

(ICO) for further assistance. 

Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter. 

Best regards, Michelle Davies 

 

From: Michelle Davies <Michelle@worcester-osteopath.co.uk> 

Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2024 4:15 pm 

To: Worcester Law Courts  <HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk> 

Cc: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Subject: FW: NO RESPONSE FW: Data Subject Access Request (DSAR) - Verification of Liability Order and 

Associated Details 000114 

I am using another email address in case the first address is not working 

michelle@worcester-osteopath.co.uk 

michelle@worcester-osteo.com 

mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk
mailto:Michelle@worcester-osteopath.co.uk
mailto:HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteopath.co.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
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From: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Sent: 23 August 2025 21:15 

To: Worcester Law Courts <HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk> 

Subject: NOTICE TO THE MAGISTRATES’ COURT – REQUEST FOR INFORMATION PRIOR TO SUMMONS 

To: The Justices’ Clerk / Court Manager 

Worcester Magistrates’ Court Castle Street WorcesterWR1 3QZ 

 Re: Worcester City Council – Proposed Council Tax Liability Order 

Attached ID Driving Licence 

 Dear Sir/Madam, 

 I understand that Worcester City Council has applied, or intends to apply, for a council tax liability order in my name. I 

write under my right to seek information prior to any summons or hearing. 

1. Legal Authority 

Liability orders are granted under Regulation 34 of the Council Tax (Administration and Enforcement) Regulations 

1992. Once made, a liability order must be drawn up, signed, dated, and kept with the court’s record. The recognised 

evidence of such an order is the signed court list held by the magistrates’ court. 

2. Clarification Sought 

Before any hearing or summons proceeds, I require confirmation of the following: 

o Whether any liability order already exists in my name in favour of Worcester City Council, and if so, 

the date it was made; 

o Whether my name and details appear on the signed court list for any previous liability order 

applications brought by Worcester City Council; 

o Confirmation that the court will provide a copy or certified extract of the relevant signed court list 

should the council allege that an order exists. 

3. Purpose 

This request is made to establish the accuracy of Worcester City Council’s claim before any summons is issued and to 

ensure that no application proceeds without valid authority. 

4. Request for Response 

Please provide confirmation of the above within 14 days. Should no record exist, I ask that this be clearly stated, as any 

further claim by Worcester City Council would then be unsupported by law. 

Yours faithfully, MICHELLE DAVIES   Care of 73 Harry Davis Court WR12AJ 

 

From: Michelle Davies <Michelle@worcester-osteopath.co.uk> 

Date: Wednesday, 28 August 2024 at 08:09 

To: Worcester Magistrates Court <HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk> 

Subject: Fwd: NO RESPONSE FW: Data Subject Access Request (DSAR) - Verification of Liability Order and 

Associated Details 000114 

My requests for DSAR on multiple occasions since August 1st 2024 have not been acknowledged. I will take this matter 

to the Information Commissioner on the 1st September 2024.  

mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk
mailto:Michelle@worcester-osteopath.co.uk
mailto:HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk
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Michelle: Davies BSc (Hons) Ost 07966493994  

 

From: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Sent: Friday, February 7, 2025 11:56 AM 

To: Worcester Magistrates Courts  <HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk> 

Subject: Enquiry on a case in the name MICHELLE DAVIES 

Good day  

Please can you check your records for any listing or case to be heard in the name of Michelle Davies of 73 Harry Davis 

Court, Worcester WR12AJ.  

I will attach ID. I have tried ringing the HMTS official number but every time I go through the options of 3 and then 2 

to reach Magistrates office, the call gets dropped at the end. Regards Michelle:Davies  

 

From: Worcester Magistrates Courts <HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk> 

Sent: Friday, February 7, 2025 12:10 pm 

To: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Subject: RE: Enquiry on a case in the name MICHELLE DAVIES 

Good afternoon Michelle, 

I’m not able to find anything other than a previous hearing in 2022 for ‘Describing self as osteopath or osteopath 

practitioner / physician when not registered as such’, as well as ‘Wilfully interrupting court proceedings / otherwise 

misbehave in court – contempt of court act 1981’ 

Is there any chance I could ask what kind of matter you’re expecting to be in court? I ask as we only deal with the 

criminal admin in this office and wouldn’t have any access to anything like family, county or civil matters. 

Kind regards, Naim Bas Admin Officer Worcester Magistrates Court | HMCTS | Worcester Justice Centre | Worcester | 

WR1 3QZ Phone: 01562 514000 

 

From: Michelle Davies  <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2025 9:25 AM 

To: Worcester County, Hearings <hearings.worcester.countycourt@Justice.gov.uk> 

Subject: Listing records please 

I would like to check whether a matter involving my name was listed and heard at Worcestershire Magistrates Court or 

County court. Please could you confirm if there is a record of any proceedings and advise on how I can access the 

relevant details? 

I appreciate your assistance. My ID is attached.  

Best regards, Michelle. Davies  

 

 

From: Michelle Davies <Michelle@worcester-osteopath.co.uk> 

Date: Thursday, 13 February 2025 at 10:20 

To: Equity Lawyer Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

Subject: Fw: Enquiry on a case in the name MICHELLE DAVIES 

This was 7th February correspondence from Magistrates court  

mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk
mailto:HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:hearings.worcester.countycourt@Justice.gov.uk
mailto:Michelle@worcester-osteopath.co.uk
mailto:edward.w.ellis@gmail.com
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Still waiting on a reply from County court from the same date.  

We know the council hire a room in the court house but it's getting this evidence that we need! It's not the court at all! 

It's a con, harassment, threat, intimidation to force payment.  

There's no official court Magistrate - they bring their own in for the afternoon  

Michelle: Davies BSc (Hons) Ost   

 

From: Worcester County, Hearings <hearings.worcester.countycourt@Justice.gov.uk> 

Sent: Monday, February 17, 2025 10:07 am 

To: Michelle Davies  <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Subject: RE: Listing records please 

Good morning 

We do not hold any County Court records in your name. 

Many Thanks Jane Jones His Honour Judge Salmon's Clerk Multi & Fast Track Clerk 

Worcester County Court – 0300 123 5577 

 

Michelle Davies <Michelle@worcester-osteopath.co.uk> Mon, Feb 17, 2025 at 1:14 PM 

To: Equity Lawyer Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

Boom! That's both courts  

 

 

From: Worcester Law Courts  <HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk> 

Date: Friday, 29 August 2025 at 15:46 

To: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Subject: RE: NOTICE TO THE MAGISTRATES’ COURT – REQUEST FOR INFORMATION PRIOR TO 

SUMMONS 

Thank you for your email. 

Unfortunately, we are no longer able to deal with your correspondence because we now only deal with queries relating 

to cases happening today. The Courts and Tribunal Service Centres (CTSC) are now the initial point of contact for all 

cases, queries, correspondence, applications and phone calls. 

Please send any correspondence regarding this case and future queries to: 

contactcrime@justice.gov.uk         0330 808 4407 – If your case number consists of letters and numbers. 

sjs@justice.gov.uk                           0300 303 0656 – If your case contains only numbers or if the case is a Single Justice 

Procedure (SJP) matter. 

If you do not hear from the CTSC within 24 hours, or you need to talk to someone immediately, please call them on one 

of the above contact numbers. 

mailto:hearings.worcester.countycourt@Justice.gov.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:HW-Listing@Justice.gov.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:contactcrime@justice.gov.uk
mailto:sjs@justice.gov.uk
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Please re-send your email to one of the above email addresses as soon as possible so it can be actioned appropriately 

because, we have not forwarded your email on to the CTSC. 

If you need to make a statutory declaration or apply for a re-opening, the CTSC will explain the process and assist you 

with the completion of a referral form for the appropriate courthouse. 

Journalists and the media should contact the Courts and Tribunals Service Centre (CTSC) in the first instance for all 

queries relating to criminal magistrates’ court cases and hearings. 

You should call the CTSC crime service line, and then press option 1 (for professional court users) followed by option 3 

(for members of the press or media) to be placed in the correct queue and minimise waiting times. The majority of calls 

via this route should usually be answered within 3 minutes. 

[Quoted text hidden] 

 

From: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Sent: Sep 1, 2025 7:30:02 PM 

To: contactcrime@justice.gov.uk;SJS@justice.gov.uk; 

Subject: FW: NOTICE TO THE MAGISTRATES’ COURT – REQUEST FOR INFORMATION PRIOR TO 

SUMMONS 

 please see email below 

  

From: contactcrime <contactcrime@justice.gov.uk> Date: Tuesday, 2 September 2025 at 08:49 

To: Michelle Davies  <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Subject: RE: FW: NOTICE TO THE MAGISTRATES’ COURT – REQUEST FOR INFORMATION PRIOR TO 

SUMMONS 

PERSONAL SENSITIVE DATA 

Good [Morning/Afternoon] 

Thank you for your email. In order to help, I need some more information from you.  

Please reply to this email with: 

• Full name of the defendant 

• Your full name (if different) 

• Date of birth of the defendant 

• Full address and postcode of the defendant 

• Any case reference number you can provide 

• Date of hearing 

• Name of the court dealing with the case 

• Your connection to the case 

• What help you need 

 Alternatively, you can contact us on 0330 808 4407 between Monday – Friday 8:30 – 17:00 or Saturday 8:30 – 14:00. 

 More information can be found at (HMCourts & Tribunals Service - GOV.UK) 

 Kind regards 

mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:contactcrime@justice.gov.uk
mailto:SJS@justice.gov.uk
mailto:contactcrime@justice.gov.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/hm-courts-and-tribunals-service
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 Paige A. Support Officer Crime Service | HMCTS | CTSC – Salford Crime: 0330 808 4407 

Single Justice Service 0300 303 0656 gov.uk/hmcts 

 

contactcrime@justice.gov.uk> 

Date: Tuesday, 2 September 2025 at 12:55 

To: Michelle Davies  <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Subject: Re: FW: NOTICE TO THE MAGISTRATES’ COURT – REQUEST FOR INFORMATION PRIOR TO 

SUMMONS 

Good Afternoon,  

 

Thank you for your email. I was not able to find a case using the information disclosed below. It is best if you contact 

Worcester Council directly. 

Kind regards, A Yakub CTSC Support Officer Crime Team| HMCTS | Salford | 

 

2026 01 12 Council Tax Bankruptcy Enforcement Threat Fraud from Lawyers Wilkit Chapman Rollit to Citizen Ms 

Michelle Davies v Worcester City Council 

2026 01 15 Council Tax Liability Forgery + Bankruptcy Enforcement Fraud Complaint + Reply of Citizen Ms Michelle 

Davies v Worcester City Council Lawyers Wilkit Chapman Rollit 

2026 01 15 Council Tax Liability Forgery + Bankruptcy Enforcement Fraud Complaint + Revised Reply of Citizen Ms 

Michelle Davies v Worcester City Council Lawyers Wilkit Chapman Rollit 

 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Thu, Jan 15, 2026 at 5:56 PM 

To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

Threat from solicitor to bankruptcy 

 
 

Solicitor Council Demand.pdf 

13690K 

 

 

 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Thu, Jan 16, 2026 at 4:58 PM 

To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

Re: Council Tax Liability Forgery Bankruptcy Frauds DEBT MLD 1057706 - 71 TEST CASE NOTICE for Citizen Ms 

Davies v Worcester Council 

Mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk You missed a letter in Mollie Can we apply to the High court again ?  

From: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

Sent: Friday, January 16, 2026 4:39 pm 

To: Worcester Council Tax Liability Forgery Bankruptcy Enforcement Fraud DEBT-MLD 1057705-71 

<molie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk>; Michelle Davies <Michelle@worcester-osteopath.co.uk> 

Subject: Council Tax Liability Forgery Bankruptcy Frauds DEBT MLD 1057706 - 71 TEST CASE NOTICE for 

Citizen Ms Davies v Worcester Council 

http://www.gov.uk/hmcts
mailto:contactcrime@justice.gov.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:Mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk
mailto:edward.w.ellis@gmail.com
mailto:molie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk
mailto:Michelle@worcester-osteopath.co.uk
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=062b5a8b97&view=att&th=19bc2cd8bf3860be&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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 Citizen Ms Davies,  

Please get Email Notice Proof against the Council Officers 

Equity Lawyer Mr Edward Ellis  

 
 

 
 

2026 01 16 Council Tax Liability Forgery Bankruptcy Frauds TEST CASE NOTICE from Equity Lawyer Mr 

Ellis for Citizen Ms Michelle Davies v Worcester City Council.pdf 192K 

 

Address Not Found for molie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk <mailer-

daemon@googlemail.com> 
Fri, Jan 16, 2026 at 4:39 PM 

 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Fri, Jan 16, 2026 at 4:58 PM 

To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

Re: Council Tax Liability Forgery Bankruptcy Frauds DEBT MLD 1057706 - 71 TEST CASE NOTICE for Citizen Ms 

Davies v Worcester Council 

Mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk You missed a letter in Mollie Can we apply to the High court again ?  

 

From: Phil Goodwin-Jones <phil.goodwin-jones@southworcestershirerevenues.gov.uk> 

Sent: Friday, January 16, 2026 5:07 pm 

To: Michelle Davies  <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Subject: Automatic reply: Council Tax Liability Forgery Bankruptcy Frauds DEBT MLD 1057706 - 71 TEST CASE 

NOTICE for Citizen Ms Davies v Worcester Council 

I have now left South Worcestershire Partnership. Please forward queries 

to simon.hodges@southworcestershirerevenues.gov.uk or taly.kalar1@wychavon.gov.uk 

Regards, Phil 

Phil Goodwin-Jones | Revenues Team Leader South Worcestershire Strategic Partnership 

Civic Centre | Queen Elizabeth Drive Pershore | Worcestershire | WR10 1PT tel: 01386 565562 

 
 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Fri, Jan 16, 2026 at 5:08 PM 

To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

 

Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> Sat, Jan 17, 2026 at 2:18 AM 

To: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Yes if you wish. Do you qualify for Fee Remission?  

 
 

 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Sat, Jan 17, 2026 at 9:54 AM 

mailto:molie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk
mailto:Mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk
mailto:phil.goodwin-jones@southworcestershirerevenues.gov.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:simon.hodges@southworcestershirerevenues.gov.uk
mailto:taly.kalar1@wychavon.gov.uk
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=062b5a8b97&view=att&th=19bc7acb43b859a1&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_mkh3p2ti0&safe=1&zw
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To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

No although I declare nothing  

I don’t volunteer to any taxes  

 

 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Sat, Jan 17, 2026 at 9:56 AM 

To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

The courts still owe me for the last applicaton!  

 

 

From: Worcester Council Tax <worcesterctax@southworcestershirerevenues.gov.uk> 

Date: Monday, 19 January 2026 at 14:23 

To: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Subject: Thank you for your email 

Thank you for your email, which will be dealt with in date order. 

Please ensure that you have provided your name, address and Council Tax reference number to enable us to respond to 

your query. We’ll be unable to trace your account without those details. 

Please note: We are currently experiencing a high volume of enquiries and there may be a delay in responding to you. 

This is affecting our phone lines and emails. We apologise for this delay. Please be assured where a response is required 

that one will be issued in due course. You may be able to find the information you’re looking for online (more 

information below). 

Sign up for Council Tax E-bills: 

If you would like to receive your council tax bill by email please complete an online form by clicking on this link Sign 

up to e-billing - Worcester City Council We will send all future council tax bills by email unless you ask us to stop. 

Please tell us if you change your email address or if you no longer have internet access. 

Alternatively, you can view your Council Tax and Housing Benefit online, please sign up to the Open Portal 

here  Online Portal 

Need to speak to Revenues and Benefits? 

Speak to an agent via our Live Chat Service on our website or book a telephone appointment: Book Appointment here 

If you are experiencing hardship, details of how we can help you can be found on the council’s website below. 

You can access information via our web pages below: 

https://www.worcester.gov.uk/council-tax 

Paying Council Tax 

You can make payment online using the following link: 

https://www.worcester.gov.uk/pay-it 

Valuation Office Agency 

For information or appeals regarding the banding of your property please visit the Valuation Office Agency website: 

mailto:worcesterctax@southworcestershirerevenues.gov.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=hW6iP8IKS02M53gQE93lNnlAQq7CWh1FsvK2kC1YyhlURDhUODlHRDkwRFNTNFIzVVhIMVo4N09WUC4u
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=hW6iP8IKS02M53gQE93lNnlAQq7CWh1FsvK2kC1YyhlURDhUODlHRDkwRFNTNFIzVVhIMVo4N09WUC4u
https://www.southworcestershirerevenues.gov.uk/scripts/OPENPortal-Live.wsc/common/login.p?org=01
https://outlook.office365.com/book/SouthWorcestershireRevenuesBenefitsContactCentre@southworcestershire.co.uk/
https://www.worcester.gov.uk/council-tax
https://www.worcester.gov.uk/pay-it


Parliament Sessions Court The People v Judiciary Corruption Remedies  
   

Civil Courts Citizen Ms Davies v Worcester City Council Council Tax Bankruptcy Fraud 
   

Council Tax Liability Fraud + Bankruptcy Enforcement Fraud Case Communications Log 26th January 2026 
 

Page 10 of 17 

https://www.gov.uk/browse/housing-local-services/council-tax 

Please note we do not deal with issues relating to waste collection or services provided by the local authority, please 

refer to our website for further information in relation to these services and for contact details. 

Many thanks, Revenues Team 

 

Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> Mon, Jan 19, 2026 at 4:16 PM 

To: Michelle Davies  <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Thank you. Please research the details. You can make a Repayment Repeat Demand  

 
 

From: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Sent: 19 January 2026 17:31 

To: Lawyers Wilkit Chapman Rollit Representative <mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Notice to Mollie 

This Message originated outside your organisation. 

Mollie 

Find attached the notice that I posted recorded delivery. 

Regards Michelle  

 
 

Signed LOs Davies 431297924.docx 

577K 

 

Michelle Davies <Michelle@worcester-osteopath.co.uk> Mon, Jan 19, 2026 at 8:59 PM 

To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

FW: Thank you for your email 

 
 

From: Michelle Davies  <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Sent: Tuesday, January 20, 2026 9:57 pm 

To: contactcrime@justice.gov.uk <contactcrime@justice.gov.uk> 

Subject: Request for All Official Court Records Relating to Council Tax Liability Orders 

 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Tue, Jan 20, 2026 at 5:57 PM 

To: contactcrime@justice.gov.uk 

Request for All Official Court Records Relating to Council Tax Liability Orders 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I am writing to formally request the full official court records for all council tax liability orders issued against me at 

Worcestershire Magistrates’ Court. 

https://www.gov.uk/browse/housing-local-services/council-tax
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:contactcrime@justice.gov.uk
mailto:contactcrime@justice.gov.uk
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=062b5a8b97&view=att&th=19c092bf9fc0861f&attid=0.0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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Please include certified records for the following: 

• The dates of all hearings where liability orders were issued (specifically including but not limited to: 22nd 

October 2021, 12th April 2024, 7th February 2025, 19th September 2025). 

• The name(s) of the magistrates or Justice of the Peace who presided over each hearing. 

• A certified copy of each liability order, including the original wet signature, case number, and court stamp. 

• The court record of proceedings (court log or register) showing that the orders were lawfully granted in 

each instance. 

• Any evidence filed by Worcester City Council for each case. 

• A copy of the court listing or summons record for each date mentioned above. 

I would appreciate written clarification if no court record exists for any of the above. 

This request is made in the interest of law, transparency, and due process under Article 6 of the Human Rights Act. 

Please confirm receipt and timeframe for a response. 

Yours faithfully, 

Michelle Davies 73 Harry Davis Court, Armstrong Drive, WR12AJ 

Attached ID as my passport 

 

  
 

passport.jpeg 

1080K 

 

 

From: Lawyers Wilkit Chapman Rollit Representative <mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk> 

Sent: Tuesday, January 20, 2026 6:41 pm 

To: Michelle Davies  <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Subject: RE: Notice to Mollie 

Dear Michelle 

This was received thank you, I responded yesterday. 

Please see enclosed response and copy liability orders. 

As per my letter, I will place your file on a hold until Monday 26 th January 2026 to allow you to seek your own 

independent legal advice. Our client’s stance is that the liability orders remain valid and if payment or an offer of 

repayment is not made, we are in a position to take further action. 

Regards Mollie Denford Paralegal  

Ranked in - Lawyer UK 200 • Top Tier Firm - Legal 500 UK • Leading Firm - Chambers UK 

    

 

 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Sun, Jan 25, 2026 at 4:13 PM 

To: Lawyers Wilkit Chapman Rollit Representative <mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk> 

Response to deadline + legal clarification 

mailto:mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=062b5a8b97&view=att&th=19bdc8e50e968d40&attid=0.1&disp=inline&safe=1&zw
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Dear Mollie 

Thank you for placing the file on hold until Monday 26th January 2026. I confirm receipt of your letter and 

‘liability orders’. 

Please note that I am actively reviewing my legal position, including serious concerns regarding procedural errors, 

lack of judicial oversight, and failure to serve correct paperwork. These matters go to the validity of the liability 

orders themselves. 

To clarify, I am not insolvent. Any suggestion of insolvency proceedings will be vigorously opposed and may 

amount to harassment or an abuse of process given the disputed nature of the claim. 

I am preparing a formal statement and reserve all rights in full, including the right to apply to set aside any alleged 

orders and issue a defence and counterclaim if necessary. 

Regards, Michelle Davies 

 

 

From: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com>  

Sent: Monday, January 26, 2026 8:22 AM 

To: contactcrime@justice.gov.uk 

Subject: Fw: Request for All Official Court Records Relating to Council Tax Liability Orders 

Dear sir/madam 

I’m following up my enquiry from last Tuesday.  

I am still awaiting a response to my written request. If you require any further information please request from me at 

your earliest convenience.  

For clarity, this request can be submitted as a formal Data Subject Access Request (DSAR) under the Data Protection 

Act 2018 and UK GDPR. You are legally obliged to provide all data held in relation to my person including but not 

limited to court records, hearing outcomes, liability orders, and enforcement actions within one calendar month from the 

original request date. 

Please include certified records for the following: 

• The dates of all hearings where liability orders were issued (specifically including but not limited to: 22nd 

October 2021, 12th April 2024, 7th February 2025, 19th September 2025). 

• The name(s) of the magistrates or Justice of the Peace who presided over each hearing. 

• A certified copy of each liability order, including the original wet signature, case number, and court stamp. 

• The court record of proceedings (court log or register) showing that the orders were lawfully granted in each 

instance. 

• Any evidence filed by Worcester City Council for each case. 

• A copy of the court listing or summons record for each date mentioned above. 

My passport for ID has been provided last Tuesday.  

My address 73 Harry Davis Court, Armstrong Drive. WR12AJ. DOB 3-12-74  

Claimant Worcester City Council Defendant Michelle Davies  

Regards Michelle  

mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:contactcrime@justice.gov.uk


Parliament Sessions Court The People v Judiciary Corruption Remedies  
   

Civil Courts Citizen Ms Davies v Worcester City Council Council Tax Bankruptcy Fraud 
   

Council Tax Liability Fraud + Bankruptcy Enforcement Fraud Case Communications Log 26th January 2026 
 

Page 13 of 17 

  

Michelle Davies<michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Tue, Jan 27, 2026 at 2:09 PM 

To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

 

From: contactcrime <contactcrime@justice.gov.uk> 

Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 2:30 pm 

To: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Subject: Re: Fw: Request for All Official Court Records Relating to Council Tax Liability Orders 

Good morning, 

Thank you for your email received and please accept our apologies in the delay in getting a response from Court. 

I have forwarded your query internally to Worcester Magistrates Court as they hold all the records you require. 

Kind regards, J. Shaw Team 15 HMCTS | National Services | Crime Phone: 0330 808 4407 

 

From: Lawyers Wilkit Chapman Rollit Representative <mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk>  

Sent: Thursday, January 29, 2026 1:52 pm 

To: Michelle Davies  <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Disputed Liability and Enforcement Threat 

Dear Michelle 

Thank you for your email. 

I enclose again valid liability orders which to my knowledge have not been formally set aside, nor am I aware of any 

application in this respect. 

On this basis, if payment or a proposal of payment is not received by 4pm today, I am instructed to issue a statutory 

demand against yourself. 

 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Thu, Jan 29, 2026 at 9:53 AM 

To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

FORWARD From: Lawyers Wilkit Chapman Rollit Representative <mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk>  

Sent: Thursday, January 29, 2026 1:52 pm To: Michelle Davies  <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Disputed Liability and Enforcement Threat 

 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Thu, Jan 29, 2026 at 4:58 AM 

To: Lawyers Wilkit Chapman Rollit Representative <mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk> 

Disputed Liability and Enforcement Threat 

Dear Mollie 

Having reviewed your position, I must reiterate that I dispute the validity and enforceability of the alleged liability 

orders on both legal and procedural grounds. Your reliance on R (Kofa) v Oldham MBC [2023] is noted, but 

respectfully, it does not establish what you imply. 

mailto:contactcrime@justice.gov.uk
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk
mailto:Michelle
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
mailto:mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk
mailto:Michelle
mailto:michelle@worcester-osteo.com
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Kofa does not remove the requirement that the order was lawfully obtained, duly recorded, and issued following 

due process. In my case, all of these requirements remain in question. 

• I have written confirmation from Worcester Magistrates’ Court that no record of the liability orders exists. 

• I personally attended the hearing where no adjudication took place and no opportunity was given to 

challenge the claim, present evidence, or cross-examine denying basic judicial fairness under Article 6 

ECHR. 

• The documents you provided are not consistent with what constitutes an order under the Magistrates’ 

Courts Act 1980 and the Magistrates’ Courts Rules 1981. 

Bankruptcy is a serious and irreversible step, only available in cases where a debt is undisputed, liquidated and 

lawfully due. This matter is clearly under dispute. As held in Re a Debtor (No 2021 of 1981) [1981] 1 WLR 313, 

where a debt is disputed on substantial grounds, bankruptcy proceedings should not be used as a debt collection 

tool. 

Additionally, R v Brentford Justices ex parte Catlin [1975] QB 455 remains binding authority that mass-produced 

or administratively rubber-stamped orders without proper judicial oversight are unlawful. 

Accordingly, I request confirmation on the following: 

1. That the orders were issued by a Justice of the Peace who was physically present and presided over a 

hearing; 

2. That each order was formally entered into the court register; 

3. That all provisions of the Council Tax (Administration and Enforcement) Regulations 1992 were lawfully 

complied with; 

4. That enforcement action is being taken only after establishing legal certainty, not mere assumption of 

validity. 

In the absence of these confirmations, I consider the threatened enforcement especially through bankruptcy to be 

premature, unlawful, and potentially abusive. 

Please confirm that no further action will be taken while this dispute remains unresolved. I reserve the right to 

initiate a formal complaint and seek remedy should this matter proceed unlawfully. 

Regards Michelle Davies 

 

 

2026 02 01 15 07 call for 7 minutes 03 seconds from 07788371717 Edward Ellis to 07881293886 Michelle Davies 

 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Sun, Feb 1, 2026 at 2:59 PM 

To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

FW: NO RESPONSE FW: Data Subject Access Request (DSAR) - Verification of Liability Order and Associated 

Details 000114 

I found this DSAR request from 2024 

 
 

 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Sun, Feb 1, 2026 at 3:04 PM 
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To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

FW: Enquiry on a case in the name MICHELLE DAVIES 

February 2025 evidence from the court house 

 

 

Michelle Davies <Michelle@worcester-osteopath.co.uk> Sun, Feb 1, 2026 at 3:05 PM 

To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

Evidence from the court February 2025 

No records in the County Court 

 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Sun, Feb 1, 2026 at 3:13 PM 

To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

Michelle Davies Remedy Research + Case Logs 

Yes I agree to the case management 

 

 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Sun, Feb 1, 2026 at 6:56 PM 

To: Lawyers Wilkit Chapman Rollit Representative <mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk>  

Response to Bankruptcy Threat 

Dear Mollie, 

Thank you for your recent communication by post. 

Having reviewed the full set of documents received, I must respectfully reiterate that I do not accept the validity of 

the process that has been followed to date. The documents sent do not amount to a lawfully executed judgment or 

statutory demand that meets the threshold required for bankruptcy proceedings. 

Each individual liability order relates to a separate council tax year. There is no evidence of any lawfully 

consolidated judgment that merges these alleged debts into one enforceable sum. As you are aware, the statutory 

threshold for personal bankruptcy under the Insolvency Act 1986 is £5,000. That threshold must be met by a single 

judgment debt, not simply a total of unrelated administrative demands. To date, no such lawful judgment has been 

granted or served. 

Furthermore: 

• The court listing names the claimant as “Council Tax” rather than identifying the legal entity bringing the 

claim, nor myself as the named defendant. This lacks the necessary legal precision required for valid 

Magistrate court proceedings and Human Rights. 

• I have repeatedly submitted written defences in good faith, yet no proper trial has taken place. No judge 

has reviewed the substance of my position, and no lawful determination has been made with due process. 

mailto:mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk


Parliament Sessions Court The People v Judiciary Corruption Remedies  
   

Civil Courts Citizen Ms Davies v Worcester City Council Council Tax Bankruptcy Fraud 
   

Council Tax Liability Fraud + Bankruptcy Enforcement Fraud Case Communications Log 26th January 2026 
 

Page 16 of 17 

• Enforcement officers acting on behalf of the council in earlier years only ever attempted to enforce a 

single year’s alleged liability at a time, never combining years. This supports the position that no lawful 

aggregation has taken place. 

• In the most recent year, no enforcement contact was made with me whatsoever prior to this proposed 

action, which contradicts procedural fairness and the required escalation process. 

I remain willing to settle any matter lawfully due following correct legal procedure. However, any further attempt 

to enforce this alleged debt without a valid consolidated judgment or proper legal foundation would be challenged 

as unlawful and potentially construed as an abuse of process. 

Please confirm that the council is no longer pursuing this course of action, or kindly provide the lawful basis and 

original judgment documentation - bearing the Magistrate court’s seal, court record, court transcript or register 

entry that supports your position. 

Yours sincerely, Michelle Davies 

 

 

Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> Mon, Feb 2, 2026 at 11:13 AM 

To: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

Council Tax Liability Order Forgeries + Bankruptcy Enforcement Fraud + Remedy Case Management Research 

Grateful Thanks for the Case Management Agreement  

Polite Request that the Email Label be changed to Michelle Davies.  

 

 

Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> Mon, Feb 2, 2026 at 5:18 PM 

To: Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com>, Worcester City Council Tax Officer 

<simon.hodges@southworcestershirerevenues.gov.uk>, Worcester City Council Tax Officer 

<taly.kalar1@wychavon.gov.uk>, Worcester City Council Bankruptcy Fraud Case Manager 

<mollie.denford@wcrlaw.co.uk>, Worcester Magistrates Court <hw-listing@justice.gov.uk>, High Court Actions 

Office <kbenquiries@justice.gov.uk>, High Court Kings Bench <kbjudgeslistingoffice@justice.gov.uk>, Court of 

Appeal <Civilappeals.registry@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk>, House of Commons Speaker <hoc@parliament.uk>, House of 

Commons Speaker Rt Hon Sir Lindsay Hoyle <Lindsay.hoyle.mp@parliament.uk>, Cabinet Office <foi-

team@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>, Attorney General Contempt Investigation 

<Contempt.SharedMailbox@attorneygeneral.gov.uk> 

2026 02 02 Council Tax Liability Frauds + Enforcement Frauds + Remedy Test Case Notice of Citizen Ms Davies v 

Worcester City Council 

3 attachments 

 

 
2026 02 02 Council Tax Liability Frauds + Enforcement Frauds + Remedy Test Case Notice of Citizen Ms 

Davies v Worcester City Council.pdf 118K 

 

 

 
 

2026 02 02 11 13 from 2025 08 21 15 Council Tax Liability Fraud + Bankruptcy Enforcement Fraud Case 

Communications Log of Citizen Ms Davies v Worcester City Council.docx 65K 

 

 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=062b5a8b97&view=att&th=19c1f5c843fb2bda&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_ml5fnorr0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=062b5a8b97&view=att&th=19c1f5c843fb2bda&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_ml5fnvw21&safe=1&zw
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2026 02 02 11 13 from 2025 08 21 15 Council Tax Liability Fraud + Bankruptcy Enforcement Fraud Case 

Communications Log of Citizen Ms Davies v Worcester City Council.pdf 302K 

 

 

 

 

Address Not Found for Civilappeals.registry@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk  Mon, Feb 2, 2026 at 5:18 PM 

Attorney General <Contempt.SharedMailbox@attorneygeneral.gov.uk> Mon, Feb 2, 2026 at 5:18 PM 

Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> Mon, Feb 2, 2026 at 5:18 PM 

To: Neil Lowden <neil.lowden@gmail.com>, "Akwasi.G.Nkrumah@Outlook.com" 

<Akwasi.G.Nkrumah@outlook.com>, Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> 

---------- Forwarded message --------- From: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com> 

Date: Mon, Feb 2, 2026 at 5:18 PM Subject: 2026 02 02 Council Tax Liability Frauds + Enforcement Frauds + 

Remedy Test Case Notice of Citizen Ms Davies v Worcester City Council 

 

 

Cabinet <foi-team+canned.response@cabinetoffice.gov.uk> Mon, Feb 2, 2026 at 5:19 PM 

Michelle Davies <michelle@worcester-osteo.com> Mon, Feb 2, 2026 at 6:59 PM 

To: Edward Ellis <edward.w.ellis@gmail.com>                     Thank you Edward  

 

mailto:edward.w.ellis@gmail.com
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=062b5a8b97&view=att&th=19c1f5c843fb2bda&attid=0.3&disp=attd&realattid=f_ml5fnvwb2&safe=1&zw

